results of operations that would have been obtained had the disposition actually
occurred as of the dates assumed, nor is it necessarily indicative of the
financial position or future results of operations.

   The pro forma adjustments are based upon information and assumptions
available at the time of the filing of this document. The unaudited pro forma
financial information should be read in conjunction with the Company's audited
consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto in its Annual Report
on Form 10-K for the year ended February 28, 2001.

   4

   MATERIAL SCIENCES CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   AS OF FEBRUARY 28, 2001
   (in thousands)

   MSC   Pro Forma   MSC
   As Reported   Less: MSC/SFI (A)   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   ----------------   -----------------------  ----------------   ----------------

Assets
Current Assets:
  Cash and Cash Equivalents   $   2,655   $   (300)   $   -   $   2,355
  Receivables, Less Reserves   52,827   (8,892)   -   43,935
  Income Taxes Receivable   1,637   -   -   1,637
  Prepaid Expenses   3,049   (348)   -   2,701
  Inventories:
   Raw Materials   22,564   (2,312)   -   20,252
   Finished Goods   44,611   (8,435)   -   36,176
  Prepaid Taxes   3,004   -   -   3,004
   -----------   ----------------   -----------   ----------
   Total Current Assets   $   130,347   $   (20,287)   $   -   $  110,060
   -----------   ----------------   -----------   ----------

Property, Plant and Equipment:
  Land and Building   $   75,404   $   (259)   $   -   $   75,145
  Leasehold Improvements   1,556   (1,556)   -   -
  Machinery and Equipment   287,053   (22,824)   -   264,229
  Capital Leases   17,252   (58)   -   17,194
  Construction in Progress   5,032   (28)   -   5,004
   -----------   ----------------   -----------   ----------
   $   386,297   $   (24,725)   $   -   $  361,572
  Accumulated Depreciation and Amortization   (179,490)   15,818   -   (163,672)
   -----------   ----------------   -----------   ----------
   Net Property, Plant and Equipment   $   206,807   $   (8,907)   $   -   $  197,900

Edgar Filing: MATERIAL SCIENCES CORP - Form 8-K

3

   -----------   ----------------   -----------   ----------

Other Assets:
  Investment in Joint Ventures   $   23,491   $   (11,791)   $   -   $   11,700
  Intangible Assets, Net   22,062   (8,445)   -   13,617
  Other   2,236   (446)   -   1,790
   -----------   ----------------   -----------   ----------
   Total Other Assets   $   47,789   $   (20,682)   $   -   $   27,107
   -----------   ----------------   -----------   ----------
   Total Assets   $   384,943   $   (49,876)   $   -   $  335,067
   ===========   ================   ===========   ==========

Liabilities
Current Liabilities:
  Current Portion of Long-Term Debt   $   8,315   $   (612)   $   (7,143) (B)   $   560
  Accounts Payable   42,233   (2,725)   -   39,508
  Accrued Payroll Related Expenses   15,164   (3,151)   -   12,013
  Accrued Expenses   8,373   (1,574)   -   6,799
   -----------   ----------------   -----------   ----------
   Total Current Liabilities   $   74,085   $   (8,062)   $   (7,143)   $   58,880
   -----------   ----------------   -----------   ----------

Long-Term Liabilities:
  Deferred Income Taxes   $   18,019   $   -   $   -   $   18,019
  Long-Term Debt, Less Current Portion   129,978   (216)   (75,179) (B)   54,583
  Other   14,249   (838)   -   13,411
   -----------   ----------------   -----------   ----------
   Total Long-Term Liabilities   $   162,246   $   (1,054)   $   (75,179)   $   86,013
   -----------   ----------------   -----------   ----------

Shareowners' Equity
Preferred Stock   $   -   $   -   $   -   $   -
Common Stock   354   -   -   354
Additional Paid-In Capital   63,334   -   -   63,334
Treasury Stock at Cost   (34,813)   -   -   (34,813)
Retained Earnings   120,861   -   40,438  (C)   161,299
Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss   (1,124)   -   1,124  (D)   -
   -----------   ----------------   -----------   ----------
   Total Shareowners' Equity   $   148,612   $   -   $   41,562   $  190,174
   -----------   ----------------   -----------   ----------
   Total Liabilities and Shareowners' Equity  $   384,943   $   (9,116)   $   (40,760)   $  335,067
   ===========   ================   ===========   ==========

   See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma financial information.

   5

   MATERIAL SCIENCES CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF LOSS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2001
   (in thousands, except per share data)

   MSC   Pro Forma   MSC
   As Reported   Less: MSC/SFI (E)   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   --------------   ------------------   ---------------   ---------------

Net Sales   $   481,976   $   (58,306)  $   -   $   423,670
Cost of Sales   405,797   (31,336)   -   374,461

Edgar Filing: MATERIAL SCIENCES CORP - Form 8-K

4

   --------------   ------------------   ---------------   ---------------
Gross Profit   $   76,179   $   (26,970)  $   -   $   49,209
Selling, General and Administrative Expenses   68,282   (18,000)   -   50,282
   --------------   ------------------   ---------------   ---------------
Income from Operations   $   7,897   $   (8,970)  $   -   $   (1,073)
   --------------   ------------------   ---------------   ---------------
Other (Income) and Expense:
   Interest Expense, Net   $   9,662   $   8   $   (5,647)(F)  $   4,023
   Equity in Results of Joint Ventures   405   789   -   1,194
   Other, Net   (334)   9   -   (325)
   --------------   ------------------   ---------------   ---------------
   Total Other Expense, Net   $   9,733   $   806   $   (5,647)   $   4,892
   --------------   ------------------   ---------------   ---------------
Income (Loss) Before Provision (Benefit) for
  Income Taxes   $   (1,836)   $   (9,776)  $   5,647   $   (5,965)
Provision (Benefit) for Income Taxes   (1,152)   (3,991)   2,321  (G)   (2,822)
   --------------   ------------------   ---------------   ---------------
Net Income (Loss)   $   (684)   $   (5,785)  $   3,326   $   (3,143)
   ==============   ==================   ===============   ===============

Basic Net Income (Loss) Per Share   $   (0.05)   $   (0.22)
   ==============   ===============
Diluted Net Income (Loss) Per Share   $   (0.05)   $   (0.22)
   ==============   ===============

[…]

--------------   ---------------
Weighted Average Number of Common Shares Outstanding
   Plus Dilutive Shares   14,027   14,027
   ==============   ===============

   See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma financial information.

   6

   MATERIAL SCIENCES CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED FEBRUARY 29, 2000
   (in thousands, except per share data)

   MSC   MSC
   As Reported   Less: MSC/SFI (E)   Pro Forma
   ----------------  -----------------------   ----------------

Net Sales   $   507,014  $   (50,788)   $   456,226
Cost of Sales   408,406   (27,308)   381,098
   ----------------  -----------------------   ----------------
Gross Profit   $   98,608  $   (23,480)   $   75,128
Selling, General and Administrative Expenses   62,208   (15,718)   46,490
   ----------------  -----------------------   ----------------
Income from Operations   $   36,400  $   (7,762)   $   28,638
   ----------------  -----------------------   ----------------
Other (Income) and Expense:
   Interest Expense, Net   $   9,060  $   2   $   9,062
   Equity in Results of Joint Ventures   1,629   (357)   1,272
   Other, Net   369   45   414

Edgar Filing: MATERIAL SCIENCES CORP - Form 8-K

5

   ----------------  -----------------------   ----------------
   Total Other Expense, Net   $   11,058  $   (310)   $   10,748
   ----------------  -----------------------   ----------------
Income Before Income Taxes   $   25,342  $   (7,452)   $   17,890
Income Taxes   8,627   (2,926)   5,701
   ----------------  -----------------------   ----------------
Net Income   $   16,715  $   (4,526)   $   12,189
   ================  =======================   ================

Basic Net Income Per Share   $   1.11   $   0.81
   ================   ================

Diluted Net Income Per Share   $   1.10   $   0.80
   ================   ================

[…]

Dilutive Shares   130   130
   ----------------   ----------------
Weighted Average Number of Common Shares Outstanding
   Plus Dilutive Shares   15,200   15,200
   ================   ================

   See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma financial information.

   7

   MATERIAL SCIENCES CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 1999
   (in thousands, except per share data)

   MSC   MSC
   As Reported   Less: MSC/SFI (E)   Pro Forma
   --------------   -------------------   -------------

Net Sales   $   471,651   $   (47,234)   $   424,417
Cost of Sales   387,192   (26,864)   360,328
   --------------   -------------------   -------------
Gross Profit   $   84,459   $   (20,370)   $   64,089
Selling, General and Administrative Expenses   56,094   (15,270)   40,824
   --------------   -------------------   -------------
Income from Operations   $   28,365   $   (5,100)   $   23,265
   --------------   -------------------   -------------
Other (Income) and Expense:
   Interest Expense, Net   $   11,356   $   4   $   11,360
   Equity in Results of Joint Ventures   1,313   -   1,313
   Other, Net   (421)   105   (316)
   --------------   -------------------   -------------
   Total Other Expense, Net   $   12,248   $   109   $   12,357
   --------------   -------------------   -------------
Income Before Income Taxes   $   16,117   $   (5,209)   $   10,908
Income Taxes   5,963   (2,050)   3,913
   --------------   -------------------   -------------
Net Income   $   10,154   $   (3,159)   $   6,995
   ==============   ===================   =============

Basic Net Income Per Share   $   0.66   $   0.46

Edgar Filing: MATERIAL SCIENCES CORP - Form 8-K

6

   ==============   =============

Diluted Net Income Per Share   $   0.66   $   0.46
   ==============   =============